

No. 12-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROSALINA CUELLAR DE OSORIO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CARL SHUSTERMAN
AMY PROKOP
LAW OFFICES OF CARL
SHUSTERMAN
600 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1550
Los Angeles, CA 90017

NANCY E. MILLER
Counsel of Record
ROBERT L. REEVES
ERIC R. WELSH
REEVES & ASSOCIATES
2 North Lake Avenue
Suite 950
Pasadena, CA 91101
(626) 795-6777
nmiller@rreeves.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	2
B. District Court Proceedings.....	7
C. Court Of Appeals Proceedings.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CORRECT.....	15
A. The CSPA’s Text, Structure, And His- tory Unambiguously Foreclose The BIA’s Interpretation	15
B. The Government’s Claim Of Ambiguity Lacks Merit	20
C. The BIA’s Interpretation Is Unreason- able	29
D. The Equities Support The Judgment Below	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	33
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	21, 25
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	13
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9, 29
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008)	18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	16
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	12, 29
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981)	33
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	14
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	29
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2012)	30
<i>Khalid v. Holder</i> , 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	27
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	17, 18
<i>Matter of Garcia</i> , 2006 WL 2183654 (BIA June 16, 2006)	7
<i>Matter of Wang</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Zamora-Molina</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 606 (BIA 2011)	25
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	29, 33
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	17
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	17
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)	20
<i>United Savings Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Varca</i> , 896 F.2d 900 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 878 (1990).....	13
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	14

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Costelo v. Chertoff</i> , No. 08-cv-00688 (C.D. Cal.)	13
<i>Cuellar de Osorio v. Scharfen</i> , No. 08-cv-00840 (C.D. Cal.)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C.	
§1101(a)	17
§1151(b)	3
§1153(a)	3, 4, 6, 15, 30
§1153(d)	3, 6, 11, 15
§1153(e)	4
§1153(h)	<i>passim</i>
§1154(a)	27
§1154(k)	20, 25
Child Status Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 208, 116 Stat. 927 (2002) (codified at 8 U.S.C. 1154(k))	2, 5, 16, 20
Immigration and Nationality Act Amendments, Pub. L. No. 94-571, 90 Stat. 2703 (1976)	24
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	26
S. Ct. R. 10	15
8 C.F.R.	
§204.1	4
§204.2	<i>passim</i>
§204.5	24, 26
§204.12	24, 26
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY MATERIALS	
57 Fed. Reg. 41053 (Sept. 9, 1992)	17
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. 744, 113th Cong. (2013)	13, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
147 Cong. Rec. S3275 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001).....	19
148 Cong. Rec. H4989 (daily ed. July 22, 2002)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Instructions for Form I-130, Petition for Alien Relative (Dec. 18, 2012), <i>available at</i> http:// www.uscis.gov/files/form/i-130instr.pdf	32
Pryor, Christina A., Note, “ <i>Aging Out</i> ” of <i>Immigration: Analyzing Family Preference Visa Petitions Under the Child Status Protection Act</i> , 80 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2199 (2012)	33
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	28
